



Collaboration Agreement Between

Technical and Vocational Education and Training Authority (TVET-A)

And

Mehwar Initiative and educational Institution

Year: 2022 AD

Preface:

This bilateral agreement has been signed between the Technical and Vocational Education and Training Authority (TVETA) and the Mehwar initiative and educational institution. The purpose of this agreement is to collaborate in implementing educational, creative, entrepreneurship, employment skills, and programs at Technical and Vocational Education Institutes in Kabul.

Introduction of Mehwar Institution:

- 1. License: Mehwar Institution is registered with license number 4505, dated 2018/10/06, at the Ministry of Economy.
- 2. Activity area: This institution provides employment skills through seminars, workshops, and observations for workers, young people, and others.
- 3. Supporters: Mehwar Institution, GIZ and the Afghanistan Business Academy.
- 4. Address: Kabul, Dehbori, in front of the third section of the municipality.
- 5. Contact No: 0708009225 0770459146
- 6. Email address: N.habibi333@gmail.com

First Section

Goals:

The goal of this agreement is to provide opportunities for job creativity, entrepreneurship, and job searching skills, and capacity building programs for 5000 students at governmental institutes during one year.

Activity Area:

The implementation of creativity, entrepreneurship, job searching skills, and job training programs will take place at Technical and Vocational Institutes in Kabul.

Final Judgment:

At the end of the educational program, both sides must distribute certificates to graduated students to encourage them.

Availability of the Agreement:

This agreement is valid for one year after endorsement and can be extended based on both sides' satisfaction.

Creation of a Joint Committee:

- 1. The Technical and Vocational Education and Training Authority and Mehwar Institution are responsible for creating a responsive joint committee made up of specialists from both sides to fulfill both sides' promises, monitor progress on time, and correct any issues according to the agreement.
- 2. Committee members from TVETA are:
 - 1. Technical Advisor of the Authority
 - 2. Directorate of Plan and Strategic Coordination
 - 3. Directorate of Vocational Programs
 - 4. General Directorate of Education Affairs
 - 5. Legal Advisor of the Authority
- 3. Job responsibilities of the joint committee are:
- 1. Holding meeting if needed and presenting reports of activities and problems to the leadership of the Authority.
 - 2. Monitoring implementation of both sides' promises on time.
- 3. Considering both sides' requests if they want to add or remove some parts of the agreement.
- 4. Negotiating possible disputes and future programs according to the agreement context.

Financial Responsibilities:

The Technical and Vocational Education and Training Authority has no financial responsibility for this agreement.